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IT Corporation

4005 Port Chicago Highwav
Concord. CA 94520-1120
Tel. 925.288.9898

Fax. 925.288.0888

A Member of The IT Group

February 13, 2002

Mr. Amir Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency | % 1
Environmental Health Services Department o,

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 7
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" Third Quarter 2001, Grundwater Monftorihg and Sampling Report
Sears Auto Center No. 1039, 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
IT Corperation Project 803686

Subject: Solvent and Gasoline Impacts, STID 1&(

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalif of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quarterty groundwater monitoring
and sampling data collected from the above referenced site on July 24, 2001. Eight of the nine on-site
groundwater monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the
presence of separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. A parked car prevented access to well MW-1.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not detected in any of the monitoring wells. A potentiometric
surface map is provided in Figure 1 (Attachment 1). A summary of historical groundwater elevation
data is provided in Table 1 (Attachment 2).

After measuring depth to water, eight monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Field data sheets
and groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), methy! tert-
butyl ether (MTBE) and dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes {BTEX) by
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260 and GC/MS Combination, and for purgeable
halocarbons by EPA Method 8260. Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-6
were additionally analyzed for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons as oil and grease by EPA
Method 418.1 with silica gel application.

Static groundwater ievels for the third quarter 2001 ranged from 76.35 to 79.07 feet above mean sea
level (approximately 13 to 17 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased by
about 0.3 foot since the previous quarter (April 27, 2001). The apparent groundwater flow is to the east
at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.014 foot per foot, and is similar to previous quarterly data.

Results of quarterly sampling indicated detectable concentrations of dissolved petroleum
hydrocarbons in monitoring welis MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7, with highest concentrations of TPH-g and
benzene found in MW-7. MTBE was detected in samples collected from one well, MW-7, at a
concentration of 1.7 micrograms per liter (ug/L). All monitoring wells except MW-4 and MW-5
contained detectabie concentrations of various halogenated volatile organics, such as
1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), cis-1,2-dichloroethene, tetrachloroethene (PCE), and trichloroethene
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(TCE). These compounds are not typically found in gasoline or new/used motor oil. A summary of the
groundwater analytical results is provided in Table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-g,
and MTBE concentrations is provided in Figure 2.

Hydrographs and detectable concentrations versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1 through 9
(Attachment 4). Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the
graphs. Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 5.

Concentrations of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons and halogenated volatile organics have been
generally declining in most wells since monitoring began in 1995; however, in well MW-7, BTEX
concentrations since August 1, 2000 remain higher than during previous quarters. Nondetectable
levets of dissolved BTEX and TPH-g concentrations in downgradient wells MW-8 and MW-9 indicate
that the downgradient limit of the dissolved gasoline plume is within the site’s boundaries.

The source of the dissolved chlorinated hydrocarbons at the subject site is not known; however, TCE
and some of the other constituents may be breakdown products of PCE. In a recent study performed
by Harding ESE, Inc. (Harding) for the Qakland Uptown Development Project as part of a city
revitalization effort, a vicinity map was produced that shows that the highest dissolved PCE
concentrations (more than 100 pg/L) occur upgradient (west) of the Sears site. A copy of the Harding
study map showing approximate PCE plume concentrations across the Sears site (southem pertion of
Parcels 1 and 2) and the surrounding adjacent area is presented in Attachment 6 of this report. A table
accompanying the study map (Attachment 6), also prepared by Harding as part of their study effort,
lists sites with known and potential environmental issues, including sites within the PCE groundwater
plume. Although the information provided in the study does not indicate a known source of the
solvents at this time, it is our opinion, based on the information provided in Attachment 6, that the
source of the solvents is upgradient of the Sears site and caused by parties other than Sears.

All site-related monitoring wells will continue to be sampled on a quartesly basis.

if you have comments or questions, please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

(0

IT COCRPORATION
Approved by:

=

& e,
David A. Ber¢, P.G., RG— Ed K. Simonis, R.G.,
West\ Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist
Attachmenis:
1. Figures
2. Tables
3. Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
4. Graphs
5. Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents
6. City of Oakland Study

e

Mr. Scott M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
IT Corporation Central Files
Project File
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1039
1811 Telograph Avenue, Oaldand, Califorma

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measuraments are in feet; ali elevations are in foct above mean sea level)

Casing DPepth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-1 94.34 06/12/1996 1621 - - 78.13
09/05/1996 16.89 - - 77.45
12/03/1996 17.07 - - 7127
0212711987 15.55 - - 7875
06/10/1997 16.46 - - 77.88
082711997 16.97 - - 7737
1112611937 17.24 - - 7710
02/11/1998 16.07 - - 7827
05/15/1998 15.43 - - 7891
08/10/1998 15.98 - - 78.36
11/09/1998 16.63 - - 77.71
02111/1959 16.55 - - 77.79
05/10/1999 15.50 - - 78.84
08/09/11999 15.82 - - 78.52
11/05/1998 1629 - - 78.05
02/01/2000 1802 - - 78.32
G5/02/2000 14.48 - - 79.86
08/01/2060 15.20 - - 79.14
11/06£2000 1583 - - 7871
02/16/2001 15.45 - - 78.89
042712001 14.86 - - 7948
07/24/2001 - - - -
MW-2 93,95 06/12/19986 16.01 - - 7784
09/05/19%6 16.66 - - 77.28
12/03/1896 16.20 - - 77.75
021271997 14.48 - - 79.49
05/10/1997 14.00 - - 79.95
0812711997 16.55 - - 77.40
11/26/1997 16.86 - - 77.09
02/11/1998 15.85 - - 78.10
Q5191998 15.32 - - 78.63
08/10/1998 15.82 - - 78.13
11/0811998 16.53 - - 77.42
02/11/1998 16.38 - - 7757
05/10/1998 15.19 - - 78.76
08/09/1999 16.09 - - 77.86
11/05M1999 16.20 - - 17.75
02/01/2000 16.00 - - 77.95
05/02/2000 14.90 - - 79.05
08/01/2000 1825 - - 78.70
11/06/2000 1545 - - 7850
02/16/2001 15.50 - - 78.45
04/27/2001 14.83 - — 79.12
0712412001 15.18 - - 78.77
MW.3 96.15 06/12/1956 17.56 - - 78.59
09/05/1996 18.32 - - 77.83
12/03/1996 18.57 - - 77.58
02/27/11997 17.43 - - 78,72
06/10/1997 1812 - - 78.03
08/27/11997 18.47 - — 77.68
11/26/1997 18.70 - — 77.45
02/11/1968 17.76 — - 7838
05/19/1998 16.99 - - 79.16
08/10/1998 17.51 - - 78.64
11/09/1998 18.07 - - 7508
021111999 18.07 - - 78.08
05101999 17.04 - - 7911
08/09/198¢ 17.77 - - 78.38
11/051998 18.00 - - 78.15
02/01/2000 17.95 - - 78.20
05/02/2000 16,83 - — 79,32
Prod 3\Searst 1039 Cakiand\ 103903017 1.xds Page T of 4
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Adl measurements are in feet: all elevations are in fest above mean sea lavel)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Gakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-3 08/0172000 1713 - - 79.02
{continued) 11/06/2000 1754 - - 7861
02/16/2001 17.42 - - 78,73
047272001 16.80 - - 79.35
0712412001 17.08 - - 79.07
MW~ 92.01 06/12/1996 14.21 - - 7780
09/05/1856 14.83 - - 77.18
12/03/1996 1399 - - 78.02
0212711997 12.44 - - 7957
06/10/1997 1420 - - 77.81
08/27H997 14.62 - - 77.39
11/26/19397 15.00 - - 77.01
02111/1998 14.10 - - 7791
05/19/1998 13.57 - - 78.44
08M10/1998 14.10 - - 77.91
11/09/1998 14.75 - - 77.26
02/111988 14.57 - - 77.44
Q5/10/1999 13.46 - - 78.55
08/09/1999 14.15 - - 77.86
11/05/1899 14,62 - - 77.39
Q2/01/2000 1450 - - 77.51
05/02/2000 13.40 - - 78.61
08/01/2000 13.70 - - 78.31
11/06/2000 14,00 - - 78.01
02/16/2001 1365 - - 78.36
04/27/2001 13.40 - - 7861
07/24/2001 13.62 - - 78.32
MW-5 9209 06/12/1996 1413 - - 7796
08/05/1996 1477 - - 77.32
12/03/1986 13.99 - - 78.10
02/2711997 1208 - - 30.01
06/10/1997 16.00 - - 76.09
0812711997 1455 - - 7754
11261897 1485 - - 77.14
02/11/1998 13.97 - - 78.12
05/19/1998 13.52 - -~ 7857
08/10/1998 13.97 - - 78.12
11/09/1998 14.67 - - 77.42
02/11/1999 14.50 - - 77.59
05/101929 1323 - - 78.86
08/09/1999 13.90 - - 78.19
11/05/1999 14.40 - - 7789
02/01/2000 14.15 - - 77.94
05/02/2000 13.10 - - 78.99
08/01/2000 1382 - - 7857
11/06/2000 1393 - - 78.16
02/16/2001 13.75 - - 78.34
0412712001 12.85 - - 7914
07/24/2G01 13.46 - - 78.63
MwW.5 g2.16 06/12/1996 1489 - - 7747
09/05/1996 1550 - - 76.66
12/03/1996 15.07 - - 77.09
022711897 1414 - - 78.02
06/10/1897 15.30 - - 76.86
08/2711397 15.42 - - 76.74
11261807 15.70 - - 76.46
02/11/1998 14.87 - - 77.29
05/19/1998 14.32 - - 77.84
08M0M9eE 1490 - - 77.26
11/08/1298 15.3¢9 - - 76.77
02/11/1999 1521 - - 7695
05/10/1890 14.12 - — 78.04
Prod 3\Sears\1039 Qakland\1039Q301T1 xis Page2of3 T CORPORATION



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Menitoring Data
{All measurements are in foet; all elevations are in feet above mean saa level)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depthto Depih to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation

MwW-6 08/)9/1999 15.00 - - 7146
(continued) 11/06/1993 15.55 - - 76.61
02/0172000 15.40 - - 76.76

05/0222000 1455 - - 7761

08/01/2000 14.85 - - 77.31

1170672000 15.10 - - 77.06

02/16/2001 14.93 - - 77.23

047272001 14.40 - - 77.76

072412001 1468 - - 7748

MW-7 §3.80 0611211996 1656 - - 7724
08/05/1996 17.10 - - 76.70

120311996 1712 - - 76.68

02/271997 16.20 - - 77.60

05M0/1997 17.00 - - 76.80

08/27/1997 17.18 - - 76.62

11/26/1997 17.40 - - 76.40

0211111998 16,65 - - 7715

05/19/1988 15.96 - - 77.84

08/10/1838 16.45 - - 77.32

11/09/1598 16.88 - - 76.82

02/1111989 16.84 - - 76.86

05/10/1999 15.87 - - 7793

08/05/1999 16.60 - - 77.20

11/05/1999 17.01 - - 76.79

02/01/2600 17.00 - - 76.80

0510202000 18.00 - - 77.80

08/01/2000 16.40 - - 77.40

11/06/2000 16.67 - - 7713

02/1612001 16.60 - - 7720

0412712001 16.00 - - 77.80

071242001 1822 - - 77.58

MW-8 94.49 $1/05/1999 18.15 - - 76.34
02/01/2000 18.10 - - 76.39

05/62/2000 17.26 - - 77.23

08/01/2000 17.52 - - 76.97

110612000 17.83 - - 7666

021162001 17.74 - - 76.75

04/27/2001 1710 - - 77.39

07/2412001 1733 - - 7748

MW.g 9254 11/05/1299 16.86 - - 7568
02/01/2000 18.70 - - 75.84

05/02/2000 16.02 - - 76.52

08/01/2000 1634 - - 76.20

11/06/2000 16,55 - - 75.99

02/16/2001 16.31 - - 7623

04/27/2001 15.80 - - 76.64

07/24/2001 1619 - - 76.35

Notes:

Prod 3\Sears\1039 Oakland\1339Q301T1 xis

No data for the cell, inciuding “product not detected”
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TABLE

2

Summaty of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per fiter)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California
P Msl—
Date Ethyl. Total TPH i/
Well ID Sarngled MTBE Benzene | Toulene | benzene X&nﬂs as Gasoline | PCE TCE—— 12-DCA | o1s-1.2 DCE ! 1.1-DCE | GREASE
MW-1 100171595 - ND ND ND ND <50 99 ND ND - - -
310111996 - ND ND ND ND <50 99 14 ND - - -
0&/12/1996 - <0.5 1.4 <05 <2 <50 12 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
09/05/1966 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <50 12 <0.5 <05 - - -
1200341996 <5.0 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <2 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
0212711997 <50 <5 <05 <05 <2 <50 3 1.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/10/1997 <5.0 Qs <0.5 <05 <2 <80 19 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
0&/27/1997 <5.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 i6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
117261997 <50 <05 <Q.5 <05 <2 <50 17 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 -
02/11/1988 <5.0 <Q5 <05 <0.5 <3 <50 20 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
D5M5M1958 <5.0 <05 <05 <0.5 <4 <50 14 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
08/10r1998 <25 <Q.5 <05 <05 <5 <50 14 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
11/08/1998 31 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 16 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
020811999 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <5 <50 <05 20 <0.5 <05 <05 -
05104929 <25 <05 <0.5 <035 <05 <50 14 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
08/08/1999 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 14 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 —
110511898 <25 <Q5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2 <05 <08 <05 <0.5 -
02/01/2000 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 24 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
05212000 <(.5 <0.5 Q5 <05 <Q5 <50 2 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
08/04/2000 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 21 05 <05 <05 <05 -
1110612000 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 H <05 <Q5 <05 ) -
02/16/2001 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 32 07 <05 <05 <05 -
0472712001 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 33 <04 <05 <05 <05 -
0712412001 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-2 10011995 - 1,200 54 41 59 2,900 ND 40 280 - - -
Q10111996 - 1,100 11.0 100 6.5 780 ND 38 270 - - -
G6M2/1988 - 830 FAY) 56 10 3,600 <3 a0 160 - - -
09/05/1 596 <5.0 350 30 17 10 2,100 <05 Pl 55 1.9 &5 -
12/03/1996 40 23D 24 78 7 1,100 <05 20 86 7 <05 -
0212711997 12 230 22 6 3 1,000 1 5 43 <05 <05 -
06/10/1997 <30 510 340 8 <10 1.8 1 19 47 49 <05 -
D8/27/1997 1 51 <05 14 <2 450 o5 16 29 4.2 <05 -
1112611997 <30 380 50 g 12 1,200 1 13 2 31 <05 -
02/11/1998 8 310 4.0 88 9 1,100 <05 16 Q.5 26 G8 -
05/19/1958 2 320 21 99 8 1,200 1 14 47 1€ <05 -
081011898 40 37 10 12 09 300 <08 11 30 24 <05 -
11/09/1998 <25 57 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 440 <05 12 s 23 <05 -
G2/08/1989 11 240 23 89 5 480 <0.5 " 3B 14 <05 -
0511011888 | 24/<20 260 22 78 42 260 <05 7 24 34 <05 -
98/09/11989 { 1420 42 078 054 <05 250 <05 11 33 26 <0.5 -
11/05/1989 11/<2.0 63 088 465 11 320 <05 13 41 13 <05 -
Q210172000 <05 610/590* | 4.4/63" | 63/65" | 59/71* 1200 <05 15 73 2 <Q.5 -
05/022000 <G5 S40/600* | 3750 | 15M4 A1 930 <05 84 32 45 <G5 -
08/01/2000 <05 10 12 48 16 410 <0 & 94 pcl 23 <05 -
11/06/2000 20 15074307 | .09/08* | 4137} 111.0* 450 <05 10 20 16 <G5 -
02/16/2001 <05 360/390° [ 441417 | 1917 | ssmA* 640 <05 11 19 25 <05 -
04/272001 <05 4506510 3388 B4M0 | 8372 770 <05 44 1 4.0 <Q.5 -
Q772472001 <05 1301120 1716 88181 | 6558 480 <0.5 7.2 13 30 <05 —
MW-3 10/01/1595 - ND ND NG <50 ND ND ND - - -
/0111996 - ND NO ND ND ND ND ND ND - - -
D&/12/1956 - <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <05 <G5 <05 - - <05
Q8051996 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - <05
12/03/1996 «<5.0 <05 <05 <0s <2 <50 23 <05 <05 <0.5 <G.5 -
021271987 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 83 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
06/10/1897 <5.0 <05 <0.5 <05 <2 <30 59 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
0812711987 <50 <05 <05 <05 <2 <80 58 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 -
1412611957 <5.0 <05 <05 <05 <2 <30 7.9 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
02M11/11898 <5.0 <05 <05 <0.3 <2 <50 7.9 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
05/19/1998 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 <50 55 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 -
08101988 <25 <05 <05 <05 <D5 <50 <05 <05 <035 <05 <05 -
11091998 <28 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 55 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
02/08/1993 <25 <0.5 Q5 <05 <05 <50 64 <05 <05 <0.5 <Q.5 -
0511011938 <25 <05 <05 <Q5 <05 <50 5.1 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
08/06/1959 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 4.8 <05 <¢5 <05 <05 -
11/65/1999 <25 <Q5 Q& <05 <05 <50 72 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
02101/2000 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <5G 6.9 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
05/02/2000 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 | <05 <50 64 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/01/2000 <Q.5 <Q.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 56 <Q.5 <05 <G.5 <0.5 -
1180672000 <05 <05 <@5 <05 <05 <50 78 <5 <05 <05 <05 -
0271672001 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 88 <05 <Q5 <05 <05 -
04/27/2001 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 81 <05 <05 <05 <Q5 -
Q77242001 Q5 <05 <0.5 <05 <G5 <50 11 <G5 <05 <05 <Q5 -
1038Q30T2.ds Page 1 o3 T CORPORATION



TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Cate Ethyil- Totat TPH Qi
Well ID Sampled MTRE Benzane | Toulene | benzene Xylehes as_gajorwne PCE TCE 1.2-DCA | cis-1,2 DCE 1|1-DCE GREASE
M4 10/0171995 - 41 ND ND ND <50 ND ND ND - - -
01/01/1956 - 58 ND ND ND <50 ND ND ND - - -
081211998 - 11 <05 <05 <2 320 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - <0.5
09/051396 - 5.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2 70 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
12034996 15 11 <0.5 <05 <2 270 <0.5 <0.5 039 <05 Q5 <05
C271987 <6.0 31 <05 <0.5 <2 180 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <500
06/10/1957 <50 i3 <05 <0.5 <2 200 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
08271957 <50 9.6 <08 <0.5 <Z 170 <05 <05 <0.5 <Q5 <05 <5
142601997 <50 6.7 <05 <0.5 <2 100 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <500
02r11/4598 <50 84 <0.5 <0.5 <2 110 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <500
05/19/1988 7 46 <0.5 <035 <2 110 <05 <0.8 <5 <05 <05 <500
0BMOM9RS 1" 41 <0.5 <Q5 <0.5 110 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 9,500
110341938 <25 75 <05 <0.5 <05 130 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <500
02081999 <25 6.8 <0.5 <05 <05 60 <05 <05 <05 Q5 <05 <500
051993 <20 1.3 <05 <0.5 <05 61 <05 <05 <d5 <5 <0.5 <5000
08/00/1998 | 39020 7.5 <05 <05 <05 84 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
11/05/198% <25 90 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <5 <Q.5 0.5 <05 05 -
0210472000 <0.5 18 <05 <0.5 <05 150 <5 <05 <05 <05 <05 800
050022000 <05 85 <05 <0.5 <0.5 55 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1000
08/01/2000 <05 05 <05 <05 Q5 <50 <05 <Q5 <05 <05 <05 <1000
111062000 <05 vl <035 <Q5 <05 88 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <1000
02/16/2001 <0.5 16 <05 <05 <0.5 55 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1000
0412712001 <0.5 07 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1000
0712412001 <G5 07 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <1000
MW-5 10/01/1995 - 86 ND NEY ND 260 NO ND ND - - -
0V0111996 - 160 36 ND ND 180 ND ND ND - - -
061121996 - 54 11 <0.5 <2 260 <05 <05 <05 - - -
09/05r1996 <50 2 10 <0.5 <2 160 <05 <05 <05 - - -
12/0311996 5 18 06 <0.5 <2 170 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
02271997 <5 74 20 <05 <2 230 <05 <05 <05 <G.5 <05 -
06101957 <30 480 190 <30 <1Q 1,200 <05 <05 <0.5 <G5 <05 -
08/27/1997 <50 100 48 <05 <2 340 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
1172611997 <50 78 45 06 <2 400 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 -
02/11/1958 <5.0 62 28 <0.5 <2 320 Q5 <©5 <G5 <05 <05 -
05/15/1958 <5.0 §7 28 <0.5 <2 320 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
08/10/1998 11 48 i9 <05 <05 190 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 --
11/051998 <25 38 <05 <¢5 <05 81 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
0240841999 38 3 <05 <05 <Q.5 82 <05 <05 <0,5 <0.5 .5 -
05/10/1999 | 2.6/<20* 3.8 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5 -
08/09/1899 | 56<20" 25 <05 <05 <N5 180 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -

N 1405/1899 | 4.3<20" 20 <0,5 <0.5 0.75 160 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
02/01/2000 <0.5 42 12 <0.5 <05 180 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
05/022000 <0.5 12 a7 <05 <5 120 <05 <05 <05 <C5 <05 -
08/01/2000 <08 i1 <05 <05 <0.5 69 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
1110612000 <0.5 70 <Q5 <05 <05 72 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 -
Q2/16/2001 <05 1.6 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/2712001 <0.5 3.1 <05 <05 Q5 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
0712412001 <05 38 <05 <05 <05 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 -

MW.§ 10/01/1885 - ND ND ND ND <50 62 1 33 - - -
01/01/1598 - ND ND ND ND <50 7.2 12 53 - - -~
06/12/1906 - <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 36 5 7.9 - - <0.5
09/05/1996 <5 08 <05 <05 <2 <50 54 52 75 -- - <Q.5
12/03/1596 <5 <05 <05 <05 <2 <50 09 0.6 05 <05 <0.5 <05
022711997 <5 <05 <5 <05 <2 <50 13 05 <05 <05 <G5 <500
06/10/1987 <5 Qg <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 1 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
0812711987 <5 <05 <@G.5 <C.5 <2 <50 09 <G5 <05 <05 <05 <05
11/2611987 7.6 15 ag 81 <2 320 1.2 06 08 <0.5 <05 <500
02111988 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2 <50 07 <05 05 <05 <05 <500
05/19/1958 <5 0.6 <05 <05 <2 <50 [#13] <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <500
081011598 <25 <5 <05 <05 <05 <50 05 059 13 <05 <0.5 8,000
11/08/1598 <25 <05 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1.2 092 1.7 <05 <05 <500
0208/1999 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 0.86 <0.5 12 <05 <05 <500
05/1G/1999 <25 <05 <035 Q5 <0.5 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5000
08/09/1999 <25 <Q5 <0.5 <G5 <0.5 <50 252 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1000
11/05/1989 <25 <05 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 c89 c.89 i2 <0.5 <05 -
02/01/2000 <15 <(}.5 <435 <05 <05 <50 12 09 22 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
0510212000 <05 <0.5 <¢.5 <G5 <05 <50 286 03 13 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
08/01/72000 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 |-<05 <50 0.8 o3} 23 <05 <5 <1004
11062000 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 [oX:] [oX:] 33 <05 <5 <000
02r16/2001 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 0g 1.1 6.2 <05 <05 <100C
04/27/201 <05 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 07 0.7 38 <05 <05 <1003
072472001 Qs <05 <05 <05 <0.3 <50 06 1 4.8 <05 ) <1000

10390301T2.4s Page 2 ef3 1T CORPORATION



TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter)

Sears Store 1039
1811 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California

Date Bty 1 Tom! TPH ol
Wedl ID Sam MTBE Benzene | Toulene | benzene X\ﬂg_nes 2$ Gasolne | PCE TCE 1.2-DCA | cis-1 2 BCE | 1.1-DCE | GREASE
MW.7 10/01/1985 - ND ND ND ND <50 53 35 83 - - -
01/01/1996 - ND ND ND ND <50 93 £8 57 - - -
06/ 21 %96 - 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <50 6.1 34 29 - - -
05/05/1996 <5 12 <G5 <05 <2 <50 83 42 59 - - -
12/03/1996 <5 850 <5 <5 30 120 4 4 75 <3 <3 <05
Q2271937 <30 1500 30 23 <10 2,500 2 4 65 <0.5 <0.5 -
CeM0/M387 <50 1700 <5 59 <20 3.200 2 42 85 <05 <05 -
08/27/1997 90 1700 8p 200 40 3,900 <3 5 <] <3 <3 -
11126/1997 90 3,100 150 190 30 5,600 3 59 120 1 <05 -
02111998 90 3,800 250 250 80 8,500 4 89 93 12 <0.5 -
05/19/1938 300 2,100 4300 150 20 5,000 2 38 74 oe <05 -
08/10/1998 <50 690 <10 13 <10 1,603 <25 33 100 <25 <25 -
11/081998 87 295 55 43 15 830 42 65 110 <25 <25 -
02/08/1999 <50 670 <10 14 <{0 1,500 6 34 74 <1.2 <12 -
05/10M9989 | 83<20* 1,800 16.0 81 130 2,800 1 26 65 G.83 <05 -
08/09/1989 | 3006 5* 570 5.1 28 30 1.500 <0.5 1.2 95 0.57 <05 -
11/0511893 | 150711* 1,200 <5 61 25 2,100 4 78 95 1.6 <0.5 -
02/01/2000 66 2,600 16.0 140 210 4,600 3 6 110 1.7 <0.5 -
05/02/2000 <50 2,700 25 80 270 4,200 <50 <50 84 <50 <50 -
G8/01/2000 <10 5,500 27 300 390 5,600 <10 <10 85 <t0 <10 -
11/06/2000 <10 3,400 29 230 330 6,000 <10 <10 66 <10 <10 -
02/16/2001 31 3,400 27 200 20 4,400 <2 <2 60 <2 <2 -
0442712001 27 6,000 44 280 620 6,100 <25 <25 37 <25 <25 -
0712472001 <20 4,500 16 3%0 840 6,000 <20 <2.0 39 <20 <20 -
Mw-8 11/05/1998 <25 <05 <05 <Q5 <05 <50 62 <05 <05 <Q5 <0.5 -
02/01/2000 <p.&* 06 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 7.8 <05 <0.5 <5 <05 -
05/02/2000 <Q&* 11 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 59 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 -
08/01/2000 <0.5 <08 <05 <05 <05 <50 56 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
11/06/2000 <05 13 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 55 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
02M16/2001 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <30 60 <05 <05 <05 <G5 -
04/27/2001 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 42 <05 <05 <05 <05 -
07/24/2001 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 49 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
Mw-g 11/05/1989 324" <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 65 29 a2 <05 <05 -
02/01/2000 30 26 <05 <05 <05 <50 680 22 36 07 <G5 -
05/02/2000 20" 08 <05 <05 <05 77 38 19 30 0.5 <05 -
08/01/2000 27 <05 <05 <05 <05 70 41 19 J37 o7 <05 -
11/06/2000 32 06 <25 <0.5 <0.5 74 31 15 34 08 <0.5 -
02116/2001 34 <0.5 <Q5 <05 <05 52 26 14 33 G5 <0.5 -
04/27/2001 19 <05 <05 <05 <05 B84 42 16 338 0.6 <Q.5 -
0712412001 17 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 31 12 34 o7 <0.5 -
Notes: Histoncai data before June 1996 as reported by previous tonsultants
- = No datum for the cell, inciuding “not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable
PCE = Tetrachioroethene
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Cichloroethane
TCE = Trnichloroethene
MTBE = Methyi tert-Butyl ether (Prior to 5/99 analyzed usng EPA Method 8020, 89 duplicates and all post-'89 samples
analyzed using EPA Method 8260 )
" = Dupiicate
cis-1,2-DC = CI$-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-DCE = 1,1 Dichioroethene
1036Q201T2xds FPage3¢f3 IT CORPORATION
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Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and Field Data Sheets
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IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ Weil Monitoring System.
The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for
measuring the depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™
Well Monitoring System consists of a dual-sensing probe, which utilized an optical liquid sensor and
electrical conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the
water elevation is adjusted by the following calcuiation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspected to confimm
and note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade
detergent and rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each weli.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Welis are purged and sampled in the same order
as monitoring, from weils with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chioride (PVC) bailer fitted with a
check valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and triple rinsing
with deionized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each
well while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh" formation
water is being samples and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may be purged
dry and sampled before three casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the initial water leve! before a sample is collected.

Groundwater sampies are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate
for the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers, Samples collected for
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xytenes, and total petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline anaiyses are
collected in 40-milfifiter vials fitted with Tefion septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrochloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals sampies are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. Al
samples are |abeled immediately upon coiiection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sample
label and chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample
identification, date and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name. Sample botties
are placed in plastic bags (to protect the bottles and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated
cagler and are shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses is

performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed in the insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

skr:C:\Sears\1039 Oakland\1039Q301.doc
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SITE VISIT FORM T
IT Corporation - Concord, California

Y-

roject: 823289.03054300 Techician:lezrmo

Site: SEARS/1039/0akland, CA Schedule:
Project Manager: David Bero Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

T PREPARATORY COMMENTS — T
Visit Date: -?L;ftégjﬂ Time of: g%-CﬂbﬁmArrival /4ﬁE?C) Departure
Work Order read in office:CEJN upon arrival: QN upon departure (TAN

. S Tl

Called PM? (¥/N Time: IZ:OQ_ Who/Topic:[DR&ec _P{r,-,\_:..g,\?—:JﬁCT

Are you in possesssion of a health and safety plan? (i}w

COC: Complete with store #, site address and proj. office address? (?yN

 CROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nz 03054300 [Quarterly]

SITE ADDRESS: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

cc: David Bero N

Cellad “zl Lﬁlote 0y <
Notify: Fuji 48 hrs. in advance (510) 444-7662. (He will insure that
wells are not covered).

Notify Don Whang 72 hrs. in advance (510) 567-6746 DONE:L&ﬁ%’P&tﬁC@K.dF%ﬂ

(S SRS Y
During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will! be defindd by
a 10ft by 10-ft square centered around the menitor well and marked
with 386" -high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed
in the center of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones.
Emplioyees will be constantly aware of the public access to the work
zone and keep them within =he outer permeter cf the cones and caution
taps a2t all times.

1) Mecnitor and sample nine (%) wells in the following order: MW-3, MW-1,
MW~6, MW-4, MW-5, MW-2, Mw-38, MW-2, and MW-7. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS.
Collect two (2) 40ml, HCL-preserved VOAs from on site wells.

2) Purge each well of 3 well volumes or until dry. Record DTW, DTP, pH,
cemperature, conductivity and dissolved oXygen data.

3} Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-2 and submit for
BTEX-(EPA 8260). Must use lab trip blank (Zymax).

Page 1
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' T T SITE VISIT FoRM t T
IT Corporation -« Concord, California

I roject: B823289.03054300 Techician :LX-N\-mno
Site: SEARS/1039/0akland, CA Schedule:
Project Manager: David Bero Site Mgr: Brad Wooland

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr. 03054300 (Quarterly)

4} Make a complete drum count and note the general condition of the
site, wells and drums. Keep drum area tidy. Label drums croperly.

5) Submit samples to Zymax, ph# (805) 544-46%6, to be analyzed for
BTEX/MTBE/TPH-G (EPA 8260 and GC/MS combinaticn}, and Chiorinated
hydrocarbons (EPA 8260 - GC/MS). Well MW-4 and M¥W-6 additionally
analyze for 0il and Grease (C/F).

©) COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF DRUM/WASTE INVENTORY FORM? \L:S
NO EXPAIN

Hours Estimated Hours Use

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: wells/covers/gates ... secure? Y/N - If No, explain.

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of drums: Watergg , Soil , Empty R
Other

Drums labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: _  1Label Type*JCy«!_%47423—lm___

Travel Time Estimated: Travel Time
_On _Site Time Estimated: On Site Tims

Page 2

IS OIL pile? Y/N size: NO cu. vds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? @u ]



SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation
Project: Sears/1039/0akland Technlcian:ﬂl\‘\%" D
Store #: 1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave. Schedule:
Project Manager: David Bero Job No  823289.03054300

Weil ID
MW-1-
MW-2:
MW-3-
MW-4:
MW-5:
MW-6:
MW-7:
MW-8:
MW-9:

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030543 00 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vols DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well

DTB_24.25 DTW 7 SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED___
DTB 2410 DTW \ : i \\% SAT THICK____  #GAL. BAILED___
DTB_27.75 DTW _\ l .b% SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED_ __
DTB_23.55 DTW \ \(.Dc\ SAT. THICK___  #GAL.BAILED____
DTB_25 10 DTW \% SAT. THICK____  #GAL.BAILED
DTB_26.75 DTW \ % SAT. THICK____  #GAL. BAILED___ _
DTB_26.20 DTw \kﬂ : ’}\ SAT. THICK___  #GAL.BAILED___ _
DTB_25.00 DTw \’1 ‘-bb SAT. THICK____  #GAL. BAILED_____
DTB_25.00 DTw ‘ LQ . \q SAT. THICK____  #GAL. BAILED_ ___

NOTES: tA*RoN’TbP OF MW-1 NO SAnPIFE TAKEN
©.O NMeTFe wl NsT (AARRSTE. AJO PEspiNGs

aken. (o DEms TOTA| IV OARKEE.  (STovpmiusmze

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED

FINAL CHECKS

Are Wells Locked? @S/\NO Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? ES "NO Why Not?
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DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

Page 2 0f 2
Store Number /O 53 City/State Cl/?ti-,‘n—ﬁ (3.
' H \
IT Corooration Representative _,-L*L:’C,‘f?f ﬂ'_’f_ﬁfi-’lﬁ
THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME DRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT T+E SAME TIME
DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE | VOLUME
1D LATION label}) VOLUME {be specific} PRIZSENT {gallon)
START DATE {if mixed waste) YN
A 2] 14lst pdfb—au& oronduadk— | pe [ <Z
= 2 liled Vuﬂ/ paF | S
( [J\ /?\7{6 ( ;{.ff'cy Lﬂ,’-‘&j—f—f S -5 !
D a4l jJu, "M,x/b’d- - \ S
£ {Tagis] {tore urr 5 S<—
| 1 L}L) 0l ﬂf@LwaJL-c/' / S
EXAMPLE
A 6/24/94 diesel(3ywater(8} diesel lines, flush water no 11

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!




BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM Page 1 of 1

Store Number __ | () 29 Address/Crty/State/zIP [/ 775/ FEcaf b AVE e ANES
Sears Factlity Contact and Phone # '/_7[[3@8 ﬂ”/( ?WV{’E,(AQ!G)&Z:" - &2

~
} - i .
I” Cerceranon Reprassmanvs #/Z‘ LT/ /{L_'m >

e

Azcumulation Start Datz 7/42‘-/ /é‘ / Completion Da:e_7zr’"9'/:'/

Sxact Buik Storage Locaton /A S/ D= 64%;: (FE_‘,TL’W@Z\

| CONTAMINANTS | sowicuves | oeshs (Cuvas) | Liouo (satlons
GASOLINE ; |

FUEL OIL /]

HYDRAULIC FLUID /
USED OiL /
CHLORINATED SOLVENT. /

NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT /
OTHER /

OTHER

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Ce zW'auor for a ten: stiaped so!l pie:

]

a~gin X Wigin X Height - 2 = 27 Ycs?

Calculation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:

Lergtr X Widsh X Height -~ 27 = Yds?
Calcuiation for a conmical (cone) shaped soil pile:
.04 X Radius X Radius X Height = Yds®




DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

Address/City/State/ZIP /?//TELEE‘QLHJHA-VE Orf—KM(ND (-:4 .

Store Number \ O 2)3

Page 1 of 2

Sears Facility Contact and Phone # Jr-b_ﬂg Mc INTYRE (5-‘0)(428 -S4
IT Corporation Representative urtc:‘mf Me-r_r:no

Accumulauon Start Date 7/%""!(}!

Completion Daszs 7_/29’/@/

Exact Drum Storage Location |NSI DE_ C"?)“"Q%E_ ?‘bﬁ%f_\

CONTENTS

DRUM 1D
(AB.C..)

LABEL TYPE:
HAZARDCUS,

NON-
HAZARDOUS

BUNG) | UNCLASSIFIED

DRUM DESCRIPTION:
COLOR, CONDITION,
MARKINGS

GASOLINEMWATER MIXTURE O or B HIN/U N
GASOLINE IMPACTED PURGE WATER |(¢ AR cpgelo of@ HifYu Bk (evh i fe
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE T Jo s HINIU
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HiN/U
GASOLINE IMPACTED SOIL O o B HIN/U
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL & HEATING O or B HINIU
oiL)
FUEL OIWMWATER MIXTURE O or B H/N/U
FUEL OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER 0 or B HINIU
FUEL OIL TANKS BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B HINIU
FUEL OiL IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B H N/
FUEL OIL IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B HiN U
HYDRAULIC FLUID O or B H /N
HYDRAULIC FLUID/WATER MIXTURE C or B HIN U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O o B IN U
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED C or B HiN U
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID iIMPACTED DEBRIS 0 or B H o/
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B HJ N
USED OIL 0 or B HIN/
USED OI/MWATER MIXTURE O or 8 H/ N
USED OIL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O o B H/N G
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O or B H/N/U
USED OIL IMPACTED DEBRIS C or B H/N
USED OIL IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B HIN/
CHLORINATED SOLVENT. O o B HIN/U
NON-CHLORINATED SOLVENT: O o B HIN U
OTHER: O or B H/N/U
OTHER: O or B H/N/IU
ﬂo*mER: N O o B HIN/U

NOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!



Project Name: Sears/1039/Oakland
Site Address: 1911 Telegraph Ave.. Qakland

Project Number:823289.03054300

b4 Y

al
Page o

Date: ‘i l ?.L‘{‘

Project Manager: _David Bero

Muw -1

Well ID: DTW Measurements:;
; Initial; Calc Well Volumne: gal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volumex3 gal
DTE:
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: X Other:
Gear Drive Alr Lift Hydac:
Submersible §£ Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time c Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F (mmhos/cm) Gallons

rﬁ——_______‘

g

oM

o
T
Y




Project Name: Sears/1039/Qakland

Site Address:

11 Tele

h Ave., Oakiand
Project Number:823289.03054300

Date:

Page

| LCM—\ \m

Project Manager: _David Bero

MW 9\

Well ID; DTW Measyrements;
% Initial: th[B Calc Well Volume: St& gal
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